

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LAURENCE KAPLAN, on behalf of :
himself, individually, and on behalf of all : Civil Action No. 13-2941 (MAS)(TJB)
others similarly situated, :

Plaintiff, : Honorable Michael A. Shipp
v. : United States District Judge
:

SAINT PETER’S HEALTHCARE : Motion Returnable:
SYSTEM, RONALD C. RAK, an : November 18, 2013
individual, SUSAN BALLESTERO, an :
individual, GARRICK STOLDT, an : Oral Argument Requested
individual, and JOHN and JANE DOES, :
each an individual, 1-20, :
: (Electronically Filed Document)
Defendants. :

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
Jeffrey J. Greenbaum
James M. Hirschhorn
Katherine M. Lieb
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 643-7000
jgreenbaum@sillscummis.com
jhirschhorn@sillscummis.com
klieb@sillscummis.com

*Attorneys for Defendants
Saint Peter’s Healthcare System,
Ronald C. Rak, Susan Ballestero,
and Garrick Stoldt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S STATUTORY CLAIMS UNDER ERISA	2
II. THE SAINT PETER’S PLAN IS A CHURCH PLAN.....	3
A. A Plan Maintained By A Nonprofit Organization Whose Employees Are Church Employees Is A Church Plan.....	3
B. Saint Peter’s Is Controlled By The Roman Catholic Church	6
C. Saint Peter’s Is Associated With The Roman Catholic Church.....	9
D. Saint Peter’s Plan Is Maintained By An Entity Controlled By And Associated With The Roman Catholic Church	10
III. THE EXCLUSION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	2
<i>Berardi v. Swanson Mem’l Lodge No. 48 of Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 920 F.2d 198 (3d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Casey v. Brennan</i> , 780 A.2d 553 (N.J. App. Div. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 801 A.2d 245 (N.J. 2002).....	7
<i>Catholic Charities of Me. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	11, 15
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>CNA v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>D.G. v. Somerset Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 484 (D.N.J. 2008).....	3
<i>Daft v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Doe v. Bridgeton Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 366 A.2d 641 (N.J. 1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Friend v. Ancillia Sys., Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D Ill. 1999).....	11
<i>Gould v. Am.-Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Hall v. US Able Life</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Ark. 2011).....	15
<i>Henglein v. Informal Plan</i> , 974 F.2d 391 (3d Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Hill Dredging Co. v. Risley</i> , 114A.2d 697 (N.J. 1955)	7
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	13
<i>Koval v. Washington County Redevelopment Authority</i> , 574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	1, 12
<i>Lown v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 15
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	12
<i>Mortensen v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Muellenberg v. Bikon Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 1382 (N.J. 1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rinehart v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32864 (W.D. Wa. 2009)	11
<i>Russell v. Catholic Healthcare Partners</i> <i>Employee Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117961 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	3
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	12, 14
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	10, 13
 STATUTES	
ERISA § 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 4, 29 U.S.C. § 1003	2
ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	2
N.J.S.A. 15A:6-1	9
N.J.S.A. 15A:6-3	9
N.J.S.A. 15A:6-5	9
N.J.S.A. 15A:6-6	7, 9
N.J.S.A. 15A:6-16	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....3

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2.....6

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(e)-1(d)(2).....7, 15

29 C.F.R. § 2509.08-1.....13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 12107 (1978).....4, 5, 12

125 Cong. Rec. 10052 (1979).....5, 12
